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E^l Hamilton City CouncilTe kaunihera o Klrikiriroa

9 September 2011

Hamilton Veterinary Services Ltd
C/- McPherson Goodwin

P O Box 9379

Hamilton 3240

Attention: Anna Griffin

Private Bag 3010
Hamilton 3240
New Zealand

Phone 07 838 6699
Fax 07 838 6599

lnfo@hcc.govt.nz
www.hamiltonco.nz

Dear Sir

LAND USE RESOURCE CONSENT: 10/2011/22663/001 (2011/064NN)
Your reference: 15184

TO ESTABLISH ACCESS FOR A HEALTH CARE SERVICE OVER A MAJOR FACILITIES
ZONED SITE

421 Te Rapa Road, Hamilton

I wish to advise that consent for the above-mentioned application was granted under
delegated authority and subject to the following conditions being completed to the
satisfaction of Council:

That pursuant to sections 86, 95D, 95E, 104 and 104B of the Resource
Management Act 1991 and the provisions of the Hamilton City Proposed District
Plan (Operative in Part Version August 2011), Council grants consent to the
application by Hamilton Veterinary Services Limited (being Resource Consent
No. 10.2011.22663.001 (2011/064NN) to:

•  Establish access for a health care service over a Major Facilities zoned site,
(assessed as a Discretionary Activity)

Situated on Lot 13 DPS 6240, Lot 4 DP 403296, Pt Lot 4 DPS 192 and Lot 3 DPS
91490 at 421 Te Rapa Road Hamilton, subject to the following conditions:

Planning
1. That the development be in general accordance with the plans and information

submitted with the application on the 12 August 2011.

2. That a copy of the lease agreement between Waikato Racing Club and Hamilton
Veterinary Service Ltd be provided to the Planning Guidance Manager, Hamilton
City Council by 21 October 2011.

Engineering
3. That the consent holder shall maintain the shared metalled accessway along

Lease Area A in order to provide a dust-free all-weather vehicular access.
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Please ask for: Jade Shepherd
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Review

That Hamilton City Council may give notice pursuant to Section 128(1) of the
Resource Management Act 1991 of the intention to review the conditions of this
resource consent at any time in order to review the effectiveness of this resource
consent in avoiding, remedying or mitigating any adverse effects on the
environment, particularly with respect to maintaining the metalled accessway in
a generally dust-free condition and controlling excess stormwater run-off; and if
necessary to avoid, remedy or mitigate such effects by way of further amended
conditions.

Reasons for the Decision

Legislation/District Plan
a. Subject to the above conditions, the proposal is not contrary to the relevant

objectives and policies of the Hamilton City Proposed Dikrict Plan. It Is
appropriate for Council under section 104B of the Resource Management Act
1991 to grant consent to the application as effects are deemed less than minor.

b. Having regard to section 104(1) of the Resource Management Act 1991, the
actual and potential adverse effects on the environment of granting consent will
be able to be avoided, remedied, or mitigated by the imposition of the above
conditions.

c. Pursuant to section 95 of the Resource Management Act 1991 the application
has not been publicly notified and notice has not been served, as the adverse
effects of the proposal on the environment wiil be less than minor. The Waikato
Racing Club has provided approval for this activity to be carried out on their
land as per the letter provided with the appiication dated 8 December 2010.

Use

d. Consent is given for a Health Care facility (Veterinary clinic) to be located within -r-n
a site zoned Major Facilities. The activity has been established on the site for a ^
number of years and will have no additional effects as a result of this consent
The activity on site will remain the same with overall vehicle movements. I ^
consider the development to be safe and not pose a danger to any adjoining
properties or the environment =3

mmmm ■

Engineering
e. The metalled accessway along Lease Area A has been visually inspected and vM

found to be in good condition, being constructed to a standard that is considered
acceptable for the environs and the expected level of use.

A review condition has been included to ensure that potential dust nuisance or ,
excessive stormwater run-off can be addressed and mitigated in the event that Q
the metailed accessway generates adverse effects that impact on neighbouring
lots.
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Advisory Notes

General

That compliance in all other respects with Council Bylaws, all relevant Acts,
Regulations, and rules of law be met.
That all signage comply with the relevant District Plan standards.

Planning
Any plans submitted to Council for approval must be addressed to the Manager,
Planning Guidance Unit.
If this property is on-sold, please ensure that a copy of this resource consent is
forwarded to the new owner(s).

Objections ^ .. ...
Pursuant to section 357(2) of the Resource Management Act 1991, if you disagree with
this decision or any conditions of consent, you may lodge, in writing to Council an
objection within 15 working days after the receipt of this letter.

Please note if you do not intend to object to the consent or any of the conditions of
consent, you may complete a Declaration Form (PC C9), return it to the Planning
Guidance Unit, and have the planning aspect of your building consent approved prior to
the 15 working day objection period expiring.

Compliance & Monitoring i 4.u
Your resource consent permits the land use to be established at the site as long as the
activity complies with the stated conditions on an ongoing basis.

Section 35 of the Act requires Council to monitor your consent and this process may
involve site visits. Should Council discover any non-compliance with your resource
consent appropriate enforcement action may follow.

Lapsing of Your Consent
This resource consent lapses five [5] years after the date of this decision letter unless the
activity has been established and is in full compliance with all conditions of this consent.

Yours faithfully

32
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DEBRW STAN-BARTON

PLANNING GUIDANCE MANAGER
Municipal Offices (Ground Floor)
Garden Place, Hamilton
Phone (07) 838 6706
Fax (07) 838 6819

Please ask for: Jade Shepherd
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McPherson Goodwin

SURVEYING & PLANNING

PLANNiNr. C.'- JIOANCe

1 2 AUG 2011

time AM/PM

12 August 2011

The Manager, Planning Guidance
Hamilton City Council
Private Bag 3010
HAMILTON 3240

Dear Madam,

RE: RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991 - APPLICATION FOR NEW LAND

USE CONSENT - HAMILTON VETERINARY SERVICES Ltd. 421 TE RAPA

ROAD. HAMILTON.

A. Introduction

1) Applicant: Hamilton Veterinary Services Ltd

2) Location: 421 Te Rapa Road, Hamilton & Waikato Racing Club - Ken

Browne Drive, Hamilton

3) Legal Description: Lot 13 DPS 6240, SA36A/665

Lot 4 DP 403296, 410898

Pt Lot 4 DPS 192, SA35A/348

Lot 3 DPS 91490, SA73A/917

4) Area: 53.7543ha

5) Zoning: Major Facilities Zone

6) Activity: Land Use -Discretionary

7) Topography & Buildings: The site located on the western side of Te

Rapa Road, with the lease area site being located at the south eastern

corner of the Waikato Racing Club site. Access extends from Ken Browne

Drive to the rear of the Hamilton Vets site along the south eastern

Telephone 0-7-8391335
Facsimile 0-7-8391292

E-mail
mgltd@mgsl.co.nz

Website
wvwv.mgsl.co.nz

7 Hardley Street,
P.O.Box 9379

Hamilton 3240

New Zealand

MCPHERSOM QOODWII1
SURVEYORS LTD

Please

3turtis
Your Ref:

Principals
John S. Curtis MNZIS, Dip Surv, Dip Town Planning, M.NZ Prop.lnat

Grant I. Ruffell mnzis, B.Sun/
Nicol Beeby mnzis, b Surv

Our Ref:

15184
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boundary. The site is fully developed and has been for around 25 years. No

change is required to the site.

B. Proposal
1 2 AUG 2011

time AM/PM

1. There is an existing heath care service (Veterinary clinic) as a

permitted activity with a land use consent for a cattery as part of the

Veterinary Services (controlled, non-notified, 38/1/2760) which was

granted by Council on 29'^ September 1998. The existing Vet

services is a 'health care service' as defined in the District Plan and

is a permitted activity in the Industrial Zone which has been

established on the site for 25 years.

2. This application is now made in addition to the existing activity and

consent on the Te Rapa Road site, as requested by Council, as a

new consent to cover the existing use of approximately 560m^ of

land immediately behind the Hamilton Vets site, shown as area 'C,

and formalize the access from Ken Browne Drive to the rear of the

Hamilton Vets site as area 'C. The access is required to be

formalized and this is done so with the proposed lease area

agreement attached. The use by Hamilton Vets for the health care

service and access leg is seen as a Discretionary activity (any

activity not provided for) on Major Facilities Zoned land.

3. There is no change to the existing activity at the Hamilton Vets site

but this application will tie the existing use and consents defined as

'Consent Area A' with the additional use on the race course land and

the use of the access leg from Ken Browne Drive, called 'Consent

Area B'. If Consent Area A ever ceases operation, use of Consent

Area B will also cease as it will no longer be required.

4. The subject area (Consent Area B) is subject to 3 yearly renewable

lease from the Waikato Racing Club, see attached lease agreement

I'
I
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and letter from Waikato Racing Club. The area is fenced and

contains horse stables and loading ramps/facilities for the same.

Hamilton Vets operate an equine hospital and these facilities are

associated with this operation. This activity is synonymous and

closely allied to the principal activity on the Waikato Racing Clubs

property, and the activity is supported by the club. The equine

hospital facilities (health care service) are run in conjunction with the

Hamilton Vets Services main operation, and would cease operation

on the Racing Club land if the Vets ever moved from the main Te

Rapa Road site.

5. The accompanying plan "Plan of Proposed and Existing Leases"

identifies the equine hospital facilities as area 'C, and the access

area as 'A'. The attached letter from the Waikato Racing Club agrees

to these lease areas and terms outlined.

6. Hamilton Veterinary Services seeks consent to recognise the existing

use of Consent Area B over Major Facilities Zoned land being the

health care service and the use of access from Ken Browne Drive.

While the activity class is discretionary we believe there are no more

than minor effects on the environment. Any dust from the access is

mitigated by the established trees, which also provide an amenity

buffer to the surrounding sites. As the equine hospital facility run by

Hamilton Vets is closely allied to the Racing Course activity it is not

out of character, with visual, traffic, odour, noise effects being similar,

but no more than minor as it is a small facility which is in keeping

with the main activity occurring on the Racing Club land.

7. The access leg is currently in good, well formed condition and the

dust issue is being mitigated by the establishment of trees and

irrigation system along the south eastern side of the driveway. The

driveway has also been inspected by City Development Unit staff

1 2 AUG 2011
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(Graham Ferry), and have found the formation to be in suitable

condition, see email attached.

8. Traffic which use the access include staff for the Hamilton Vet site,

who arrive in the morning and park during the day at the rear of the

yard. Horse trucks also arrive to pick up and drop off horses at the

loading ramp, approximately 5-8 a week within normal working

hours, typically Monday-Friday. The loading ramp at this location is

ideal as otherwise horse trucks would need to come in from the Te

Rapa Road slip lane and disrupt traffic and the animals themselves.

The Racing Club also utilise the driveway from Ken Brown Drive to

access their own facilities, and is utilised by a number of horse trucks

and other vehicles.

9. Attached is an Assessment of Environmental Effects (AEE) for the

additional activity.

10. Affected Parties: While there has been a dust complaint in the past

there is now mitigation measures in place to control dust from the

driveway. This includes additional fencing along the south eastern

boundary, a new hedge row and installed irrigation system. It has

also now been accepted that the majority of dust is caused by horses

in the small paddocks immediately to the north of the driveway

stirring up dust when the paddocks become bare. The Waikato

Racing Club are consenting to the use of their land and agree to a

lease term agreement as attached. No other parties are affected by

this proposal as the equine hospital facilities are small scale and in

keeping with the activity of the Waikato Racing Club and do not

detract from the amenity of the area.

11. Conclusion: That any adverse effects on the environment are of less

than minor if any. The activity is closely allied and its character is in

keeping with the main activity occurring on the racing club land.

/■■l-ANiNiiyil^GUir)AWO£
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12. Accompanying are:

-  Planning Guidance Form PG F2

-  Aerial photograph based plan of Area A & C MGSL 15184

-  Lease Agreement Diagram and letter from Walkato Racing

Club

-  Email from Graham Ferry re; access formation

-  Our client has previously paid a deposit for a Seel 27

application, which Is still held by Council, It has been

confirmed that no additional application fee required for this

application, and the application has been discussed at a

meeting with Brian Croad and Debra Stan-Barton on 1 July

2011.

Yours Faithfully

McPherson Goodwin Surveyors Ltd

John

Jsciamgl

;VA:>4!S'.iV''0L!inANce
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Assessment of Environmental Effects

Description of the Intended Project

This should establish the location, type of activity and consents required, scale and

intensity of operation and demand for services.

L  Description of the intended project:

421 Te Rapa Road, Hamilton

Land Use consent for the use of approx 560m^ Major Facilities Zoned (Waikato

Racing Club) land as a health care service (as part of Hamilton Veterinary Services

Clinic on adjacent Te Rapa Road site), and the use of an access leg over Major

Facilities Zoned land from Ken Browne Drive. Waikato Racing Club have an

agreed lease arrangement with 3 yearly renewable option.

No additional demand for services, existing activities for 25 years.

Outline of Principle Likely Effects

Potential effects of proposed activity on relevant vegetation,

wildlife, landforms, waterflows, and air and water quality.

2. Effects on the 'natural environment

The existing use of the Major Facilities Zoned land with the activities being

established for about 15-20 years. The Racing Club have existing short term

renewable lease agreements with Hamilton Vets for the use of the area marked 'C

on the attached lease plan, and for the use of the access over area marked 'A' from

Ken Browne Drive. These two lease areas for 'Consent Area B' which is tied to the

existing activity on the Te Rapa Road site 'Consent Area A'.

The access is well formed and has been inspected by Development Unit staff to

confirm its condition.

There has been a row of trees planted with an irrigation system along the access

adjacent to the south east boundary in order to mitigate any past dust problems. It is

also noted the majority of the dust came from the small horse paddocks to the north

of the access which become bare in summer.

J Curtis 1 2 AVsisi'l
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Potential constraints related to proposed site that may include: flood potential,

presence of peat soils, gullies, controlled/uncontrolled fill and alteration to land

forms, watercourses, unstable slopes, presence of contaminated soils, and any other

natural hazards.

3^ Natural hazards:

The site is not susceptible to flooding and there are no peat soils on site.

There will be minimal to no effects caused by alteration to land forms, as far as our

client is aware there is no contaminated soil on site.

All other elements are not applicable to this application.

Potential effects on visual and recreational amenity, noise, dust and smell, privacy,

glare, lighting safety and landscaping. Visual intrusion on any significant ridgeline

or skyline must be considered.

4. Amenity values:

Minimal effects on the amenity value of the surroimding neighbourhood as the

health care activity is located behind suitable fencing and there is fencing and

vegetation along the access leg which help to improve the amenity of the site.

The site has been established and is an existing part of the visual amenity of the

area. The previous dust issues have been address with the row of trees which are

now over 2m tall, and also act as a visual screen from neighbouring properties.

As the site on the race course land is used for the equine hospital run by Hamilton

Vets it is not an activity which is out of character but is instead closely aligned to

the Racing Clubs activities. This reduces the visual effect of the Vets facility as it is

not out of character in the immediate area.

Heritage values likely to be affected: including historic places, Waahi Tapu, notable

trees, wetlands and wildlife refuges.

1 2 AUG 2011
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5; Heritaee issues:

There are no effects on historic places etc

Construction impacts including those likely to affect traffic, noise, dust and safety.

Construction hours, vehicles, storage facilities, hazardous substances, security,

erosion potential.

6. Construction impacts:

No construction required as part of this consent.

Potential effects on: roading, traffic stormwater, sewage, water supply,

electricity/gas, telecommunications, recreational facilities, schools and other

facilities.

Z  Effects on infrastructure:

Minor effects, services all existing.

&  Other external impacts:

Minor effects

£  Cumulative effects:

Minimal

10. Evaluation of alternatives:

nil

DECLARATION

To the best of my knowledge information submitted in this form and any additional information attached

is factually correct.

if, r.i ,j|r}AtjCE
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Signature of applicant or agent for

application /////2 j/ / ;

Date
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Hamilton City Council
iw I Te kaunihera o Kirikiriroa

PC C3

Version January 2010

INFORMATION CHECKLIST

FOR LAND USE RESOURCE CONSENT APPLICATIONS

The following information is required in order for Council to fully assess your resource
consent application. Every box on the following list must be addressed, if you have
any questions about anything on this form, please contact the Planning Guidance Unit
at 838-6800.

A Written Description of the Proposal
Please provide a dear description of the proposed activity and how it is
intended to operate. (Include relevant information such as hours of use,
numbers of users etc). State the proposed use of all existing and proposed
buildings on the site as well as the current use of the site. Please indicate what
aspects of the proposal do not comply with relevant standards and assessment
criteria contained in the District Plans.

Street Address, Legal Description and Lot Area(s) for the Subject Site

Current Certificate/s of Title for the Subject Site
(Certificates of Title may be obtained from Land Information New Zealand;
please ensure that the Certificate of Title consists of both the cover page and
attached pages showing the survey plan)

Locality Plan (scale 1:500) or Aerial Photograph (scale 1:500)
(Showing the physical location of the subjed site in relation to adjoining
streets and sites)

Site Plan (2 copies, scale 1:100, and 1 reduced A4 copy) showing:

□  North point

□  Lot boundaries and dimensions

□  Date the plans were drawn

□  Natural features, including significant trees, water courses etc

□  Heritage features, including buildings, archaeological sites etc

□  Road frontages

□  Locations and layout of existing and proposed buildings
(include key dimensions from buildings to boundaries)

□  Floor plans showing internal room layout
(indicate outline of any upper storey on site plan)

,  ; ANNiN'''>'>'jinANC£
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PC C3

Version January 2010

□  Location of buildings on adjacent sites

□  Access and vehicle crossings from street boundaries to parking,
loading and maneuvering areas

□  Position and dimensions of loading spaces

□  Layout of all existing and/or proposed carparks

□  Location and dimensions of service area(s)

□  Location and dimensions of living court area(s)

□  Original and proposed future contours of the site with contours
marked at one-metre intervals

□  Existing and/or proposed landscaping

□  Existing and/or proposed fencing

□  Site coverage calculation

□  Details of any existing or proposed signage
(sign design, dimensions and location)

□  Existing and/or Proposed Location of Utility Services
(water lines, street lights etc)

Elevation Drawings (2 copies, scales 1:50, 1:100 or 1:200, and 1 reduced A4
copy) of all structures to be constructed or altered, showing the relationship
and appearance of proposed buildings, including:

□  The natural ground level, and the nature and extent of any earthworks

□  Existing and finished ground levels

□  Maximum building height and relevant height control plane angle(s)

□  Height above floor level of any upper-storey windows

PLEASE NOTE: PDF Files
PDF files of the application plans are a useful addition to any application. PDF
files may be emailed to planning.guidance@hcc.govt.nz

Engineering Design Plans for water, wastewater and stormwater.

Other Specialist Information Specifically Required by the District Plans
This may include Traffic Impact Studies, Landscape and Planting Plans,
Acoustic Design Certificates etc.

Assessment of Environment Effects (AEE) (Form PG C1 may be used) -j 2 ^U(3 2011

AM/PM



Version January 2010

An AEE is an essential part of the application. If no AEE is provided Council
cannot assess the application. The AEE should discuss all the actual and
potential effects of the proposed activity or structure on the environment. The
amount of detail provided must reflect the scale and nature of the effects. For
example, if there are major effects arising from the proposal, a detailed analysis
and discussion of these effects should be included in the AEE. It may require
the provision of information from specific experts (e.g. a traffic engineer). If the
effects of the proposal are very minor, then a less detailed AEE can be
submitted.

Written Approval From All Affected Persons (Form PC C8)
(Note: Please check with a Planner to determine if written approvals are
required in relation to the application)

□  Signed plans, and signed and completed affected persons forms.
(If the owner and occupier are different people, separate approvals are
required from each. If the property is jointly owned all owners are
required to sign.)

Additional Resource Consents
Please confirm if any additional resource consents are required for the
proposal, and whether these have been applied for. For example. Regional
Council Discharge Permits.

Details and Outcome of Any Consultation Undertaken

"  Application Feo

Development Contributions — information request for Special Assessments

For those applications that are likely to be subject to a Special Assessment
process under Council's "Development and Financial Contributions Policy",
the following additional information will be necessary to enable staff to
estimate the Units of Demand that the proposed activity will generate:

• Water Report — detailing the total volume of water, expressed in litres,
that the operation of the activity is likely to demand per day.

•  Stormwater Report — detailing the stormwater receiving area and the
surface, expressed in square meters, and whether stormwater is being
discharged on-site or into a reticulated system.

• Wastewater Report — detailing the total volume of wastewater,
expressed in litres, that the activity is likely to generate per day.

•  Vehicle trips per day that the activity is likely to generate.

1 2 AUG 2011
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John Curtis

From: Graham Ferry [Graham.Ferry@hcc.govt.nz]
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2011 11:23 a.m.
To: Tim Faulkner

Cc: John Curtis

Subject: Acces through racecourse land Ken Browne Drive

Hi Tim

Re: Use of racecourse land as a vehicle entrance to the rear of lots at 421 and 423 Te Rapa Road

I visited and visually inspected the site last year and found the metalled driveway in good conditions and
generally built to a standard appropriate for its environment and its level of usage.

I am advised by the applicant's consultant that the driveway will not function as a right of way, but will be
contained within a strip of land held under a short term lease over a period of 35 years.

A consent condition requiring that the driveway should be adequately maintained in a good condition to
mitigate against dust nuisance would suffice to protect neighbouring properties against adverse effects of
traffic accessing the rear of the sites.

Regards

QfatiaHi Pany
Development Engineer
City Development Unit
Hamilton City Council
DDI 838 6778

Mob 021 513962

Fax 838 6998

graham.ferry@hcc.govt.nz
www.hamilton.co.nz

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

!  , G! fin.ANCE
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WAIKATO RACING CLUB
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Wednesday, 8 December 2010

Mr. John Curtis

Director

McPherson Goodwin Surveyors Ltd
PO Box 9379

HAMILTON 3240

Dear John,

ACCESS OFF KEN BROWNE DRIVE

I acknowledge your letter dated 3 December 2010.

The club's board have agreed to the lease arrangements you have
outlined to enable access for both Ecostream and Hamilton Veterinary
Clinic using the right of way off KenBrowne Drive to the rear of both
properties that front the Te Rapa Service Lane.

We are happy to coincide the additional leases A + C with the current
lease by Ecostream of a three year tenure with provision for renewal.

In agreeing to this request, the club does not want to bear any of the
professional expenses incurred in drawing up the documentation and
this is to be shared by Ecostream and Hamilton Veterinary Clinic.

Yours sincerely

AC ENTING

GENERAL MANAGER

cc Grant Titchiner (Ecostream)

waikldiss.doc

Set
rctcriT^

A.C. Enting General Manager Te Rapa Racecourse Hamilton New Zealand, PO Box 10050 Hamilton 3241 NZ
Phone 64 7 849 2839 Fax 64 7 849 121 ! Email info@teraparacing.co.n2 Website www.teraparacing.co.nz
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CONDITIONS :

AREA A

No buildings
No storage
Joint use for access with
The WaikatoRacing Club
and its other users

AREAS B AND C

Subject to Land use Consent
as required by Hamilton Cit;
for existing uses.

ALL LEASES SUBJECT TO

3 YEAR LEASES WITH
PROVISIONFOR RENEWAL

(BY NEGOTIATION)
No provision for renewal

k  beyond 35 years

:  O! iiriANCE
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PLAN OF PROPOSED AND EXISTING LEASES

MGSL plan 15122/15154
November 2010

PREPARED BY MCPHERSON GOODWIN SURVEYORS LTD.
PO BOX 9379 HAMILTON 324 : Phone 07 839 1335



COMPUTER FREEHOLD REGISTER

UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 1952

Historical Search Copy
R.W. Muir

Registrar-General
of Land

Identifier SA36A/665
Land Registration District South Auckland
Date Issued 22 April 1986

Prior References

SA25B/1468

SA25B/246

SA25B/1471 SA25B/1474

Estate Fee Simple

Area 1011 square metres more or less

Legal Description Lot 13 Deposited Plan South Auckland
6240

Original Proprietors

Derek Ernest Black, Jonathan Shane Marshall and Edna Millicent Black as to a 1/2 share

Edna Millicent Black, Derek Ernest Black and Jonathan Shane Marshall as to a 1/2 share

Interests

ri r,! (itwiCh
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Transaction Id 31489564

Client Reference anealOOI

Historical Search Copy Dated 12/08/11 9:10 am. Page 1 of3



Identifier SA36A/665

Jiefertnces

Piiof CfT 2SB/146S 25B/H71 25a/J.474
25B/246

Tfitsfei No. H.652104.8

N/C. Order No.

Litiui Md Dcsda 69

\7»

REGISTER

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT

Cbt< Certificatf dated the 22nd day of April mie thousand nine hundred and eighty cix
under the seat of the District Land R^istiar of the Land Rei}isiratK)ii Dbtrict of SOUTH AUCKLAND

ViHTNESSETH that FRONTLtNE INVESTMENTS LIMITED a duly incorporated company having its
regiatered office at Hamilton

is seised of an estate In fee-siniple (subject to such reservaiions, re&trictions. encumbrances, Ikns, and Interests as are noitiied by
mcmoria} underwritten or endorsed hereon) In the land hereinafter described, delineated with bold black lines on tiie plan beieoii,
be the several aUmeasurementi a little more or less, tliui is lo say: All ihat parcel of land containing 1011 SQUARE

METRES moca or less beir^g Lot 13 on Deposited Plan S.6240 and being part AllotPienT: 42
Parish of Pukete

Dixon

Company

1.37 o'c

It.652104.9 Mortgage

Partners Solicitor•s^'^Ol
Limited produce{1^22.

^ \\l

H.713480 Transfer to Philip TftomaB Kells

(as to an undivided one half share) and
Kenneth William Kells (as to an undivided

one half share) both of Hamilton company
dircetors as tenants in common in equal

shares produced 10.3.1987 at 10.49 o'c

(kN

9>y

ASSISTANT HDV RE,GI

CKV^

H.743855.2 Transfer to John Ter^letofi

Hunter, Murray Francis Bertram, Leonard
Hedley Smith all veterinary surgeons
(1/4 share each) and Hugh John Kingham
veterinary surgeon, Marian Patricia Kingham
married woman and Nicholas David Ewen

farmer (1/4 share jointly inter se) all
of Hamilton as tenants in common in the
said shares produced 11.8.1987 at 2.35

for A.L.R.

HomUton Ci^
H,743855.3

produced 11

A.L.R.

MortgSSB^^^t^yik of New Zealand
.8.19^att2f^^V*o'

lOll

IT

Cor A.L.R.

B450873.2 Transfer to Robert Andrev Percy
Black, Derek Ernest Black and Jonathan Shane
Marshall (1/2 share) and Edna Millicent

Black, Derek Ernest Black and Jonathan Shan#
Marshall (1/2 share) - 19.11.1997 at 9^45

Measurements arc Metric

for Dx

B600688.1 Trnnamiasion of the 1/2 share
of Robert Andrew percival Black. Derek
Ernest Black and Jonathan Shane Marshall
to Derek Ernest Black and Jonathan Shane
Marshall as survivors

B60068B.2 Transfer of the 1/2 share
acquired by Transmission 8600688.1 to
Derek Ernest Black, Jonathan Shane

Marshall and Edna Millicent Black

all 6.4.2000 at 9.00

for RGL
f fM'I-A D. «*. 71. n.

'.ivriO' !ir)AN'0£

1 2 AU6 2011

Tiwr

Transaction Id 31489564

Client Reference anealOOI

Historical Search Copy Dated 12/08/11 9:10 am. Page 2 of3



Identifier SA36A/665
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1 2 AUG 2011

TIMf; AM/PM

Transaction Id 31489564

Client Reference anealOOl

Historical Search Copy Dated 12/08/11 9:I0am, Page 3 of 3



COMPUTER FREEHOLD REGISTER

UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 1952

Historical Search Copy

V

R.W. Muir

Registrar-General
of Land

Identifier SA35A/348
Land Registration District South Auckland
Date Issued 13 December 1985

Prior References

SA25A/1155

Estate Fee Simple

Area 3.1399 hectares more or less

Legal Description Part Lot 4 Deposited Plan South Auckland
192

Original Proprietors

The Waikato Racing Club (Incorporated)

Interests

Subject to a right of way over part marked B on DPS 26345 specified in Easement Certificate H239554.1

The easements specified in Easement Certificate H239554.1 are subject to Section 351E (1) (a) Municipal
Corporations Act 1954

Of ifOAbiCC

1 2 AUG 2011

TIMF AM/PM

Transaction Id 31489564

Client Reference anealOOI

Historical Search Copy Dated 12/08/11 9:11 am. Page 1 of3



Identifier SA35A/348

fiv/en'tKiii

Piioi C/T 25A/J155

Tf;i(isfer No._^
N/C. O/lWi No. h.631804. 3

LafMJ und DaeOs 69

REGISTER

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT

CenifUJif daioj ilie 13tU ^ii DecomUo c ofie iboui»nd niiM bmidrod aixJ eighty five
uiidci itic stfiil of tlie Oisiiici LaiiJ Rcgisttnf of ifie IjjthI I'cgistntiion Dbirict of SOUTH AUCKLAMl)

WflTNESSETH Uuii thR MAIKATO RACING CLUB (IHCGRPOHATEP) a duly incorpocated Soctoty having
its cagistered office at Hamilton

is MtiMid v»l »n c&uie m ttv simple k» siicli lescfvaiioni. luSitiiwiioiu, ctiLumbiiinccs. Itcns. &i»d inicicslt as are noiifitd b>
lueiuoiul uiidciwiuttiu or ciulurscd heicuu) iw ilic Utfi heteHuftef (k'vcnbed. deUneated «Mih bold black liact on rh« ptan hercon,
b« the several admcasuieincntt a Imk more or less, ihai Is »o say: All Uiat jwicel of laml cniiUinm^ 3.1399
HECTAR£S more or being part Lot 4 on CepoaJXe^Plan S.192 and beiisg part Allotraanta
42 and 209 Pariah of Pukata LA

tM
W
D

&

'A J

GISTRARTANT L

Subject to a Right of Way over the part The eaaonient created by Tranafer H.253713 ia
herein inarkod D on Plan S.26345 appurtenant aubject to Section 3SlE(ll(a) of the Municlp*
to T.ot 1 Plan S.26345 (CT 25A/1154) Corporations Act 1954
created by Transfer H.253713 Llrji,|j
(See Eaeesient Certificate H.239554.1) A.^B^
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Identifier SA35A/348
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COMPUTER FREEHOLD REGISTER

UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 1952

Historical Search Copy

Identifier SA73A/917
Land Registration District South Auckland
Date Issued 02 July 2002

Prior References

SA60A/627

R.W. Muir

Re^strar-General
of Land

Estate Fee Simple

Area 1337 square metres more or less

Legal Description Lot 3 Deposited Plan South Auckland
91490 and Lot 1 Deposited Plan South
Auckland 83094

Original Proprietors

Hamilton City Council

Interests

Appurtenant hereto is a right of way created by Transfer H674552.2 - 15.8.1986 at 2.00 pm

n- iir^ANCE

1 2 AUG 2011

Tl^' AM/PM

Transaction Id S1489564

Client Reference anealOOI

Historical Search Copy Dated 12/08/11 9:13 am. Page 1 of 1
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COMPUTER FREEHOLD REGISTER

UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 1952

Search Copy
R.W. Muir

Registrar-General
of Land

Identifier 410898
Land Registration District South Auckland
Date Issued 25 November 2008

Prior References

203712 283717

Estate Fee Simple

Area 50.6527 hectares more or less

Legal Description Lot 1, 4 Deposited Plan 403296

Proprietors

The Waikato Racing Club (Incorporated)

Interests

Subject to Section 8 Mining Act 1971 (affects Lot 1 DP 403296, Allotments 413 and 414 Pukete Parish)

Subject to a drainage easement over part Lot 4 marked A on DP 403296 specified in Easement Certificate S433064
-29.11.1968 at 12:20 pm

The easements specified in Easement Certificate S433064 are subject to Section 35IE (1) (a) Municipal
Corporations Act 1954

Subject to a right of way over parts Lot 4 marked C, E and F on DP 403296 specified in Easement Certificate
H239554.1 - 3.7.1979 at 10:41 am

The easements specified in Easement Certificate H239554.1 are subject to Section 351E(l)(a) Municipal
Corporations Act 1954

Subject to a water easement (in gross) over parts Lot 4 marked B, C and D on DP 403296 in favour of Hamilton
City Council created by Transfer 5109105.3 - Produeed 15.11.2001 at 1:44 pm and entered 31.1.2002 at 9:38 am

Subject to Section 241(2) Resource Management Act 1991 (affects DP 403296)

1 I AUG 2011

TIMi: AM/PM

Transaction Id 31489564

Client Reference anealOOI

Search Copy Dated 12/08/11 9:17 am. Page 1 of4
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Amendmenf: I Descrtption:

COPYRIGHT
The infermafion on fhis plan It fh« preparfy

of HcPhtrton Goodwin Survayort Ltd (M.G.Si.)
KG.Si. KbMwIcagti Hw MJtoty of ««M bm data fro*

Tht raltvwl L«al AuHMrtttM and LIUZ.

in rht praparatlan af Hili plan.

NOTES:

1. Areas and distances

are subject to survey

EXISTING LAND USE AND SITE LAYOUT ON LOT 3 DPS 91490,

LOT 4 DP 403296, Pt LOT 4 DPS 192 & LOT 13 DPS 6240

Comprised in C.T. SA73A/917. 410898, SA35A/348 & SA36A/665

Prepared for: Hamilton Veterinary Services Ltd Address: 421 Te Ropa Rood, Hamilton

Surveyors-Lond Engineers
—Lond Development,
Resource Monogement end
Town Pionning Consultants
7 HARDLEY STREET-HAMILTON-NEW ZEALAND P.O. BOX 9379

E-mail: mgttdOmgsl.co.nz Fax.: (07) 6391292 Tel.: (07) 8391335
Survayof:

Drawn; QH - AMG

Chtcked;

Data; JULY 2011 Scale: 1:1000 g> A3
MGSL NGSL. HGSL U/M/SOU »SS DAbcNsJlXr Oripinal ahaat tiza A3 (420/297]
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Amendment: I Description:

COPYRIGHT
The information on this plan is the property

of McPherson Goodwin Surveyors Ltd (M.G.S.L.)
H.G.S4.. icknowledges the supply of some base data from

The relevant Local Authorities and L.t.N.Z.

In the preparation of this plan.

NOTES:

1. Areas and distances

are subject to survey

EXISTING LAND USE AND SITE LAYOUT ON LOT 3 DPS 91490,

LOT 4 DP 403296, Pt LOT 4 DPS 192 <& LOT 13 DPS 6240

Comprised in C.T. SA73A/917. 410898. SA35A/348 & SA36A/665

McPherson Goodwin
Surveyors-Lond Engineers
—Land Development,
Resource Management and
Town Planning Consultants
7 HARDLEY STREET-HAMILTON-NEW ZEALAND P.O. BOX 9379

E-mail: mgltdOmgsl.co.nz Fox.: (07) 8391292 Tel.: (07) 8391335

Prepared for: Hamilton Veterinary Services Ltd Address: 421 Te Ropo Rood, Hamilton
Surveyor:

Drawn: QM - AMG

Checked:

Date: JULY 2011
Scale: 1:1000 (81 A3

Sheet lofi

Ref.: 15184
Drlglnal sheet size A3 [420/2971MGSL HGSL, MGSL11/08/2011 2i52 pJ^ bdys.DXF
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